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SET. 15. This aet may be altered or amended by any 
futnre legislature of the state of Wisconsin. 

SEC. 16. This act shall be in force and have effect from.. 
and after its passage. J. MM. SII AFTER, ' 

ea /#r 	1h,3 Aesembly. 
TIMOTITY lilrIINS, 

Gwyeno• and Preeident of the S , nate. 
Approved, March 23, 1852. 

LEONARD J. FA.RWET.L. 
[Puht;shed Afarch 29,1852.} 

An A. to incorporate the Saukville and Oration Plank. GraTol, and Coal Road Chap 136 	 lorupany. 

The people of the State of 1178con8in, ppresented 
Snate and A88e1,?bly, do enact a8 follow8 

(01)01111 sf erp 	SECTION 1. That William Payne, J. Fischbein John 
Fitzpatrick, J. Mann, William Blakely, George C. Daniels, 
John Louler, E. S. TI1111CP George P. Goulding, Jacob T. 
Adriance, William Schroder, William Voyernitze, Conrad 
liornifer, and Alfred Lmnberson, be and they are hereby 
appointed counnissioners, under the direction of a majority' 
of whom subscriptions may be received to the capital stock 
of the Saukville and Grafton Plank Road Company, are 
hereby incorporated, and they may cause booka to be open-
cd at such times and places as they shall direct, for the 
purpose of receiving subscriptions to the capital stock of 
said company, first giving thirty days' notice of the times 
and places of taking such subscription, by publishing the 
same in one or more newspapers printed in the county of 
Washington or in some adjoining county. 

SEC. 2. The capital stock of said company • shall be 
Capital stock twelve thousand dollars and shall be divided into shares 

of ten dollars each, and as soon as 1;mr hundred shales of 
the capital stock shall be subscribed and one dollar of each 
share actually paid in, the subscribers of such stock, with 
such other persons as shall associate with them for that 
purpose, their successors and assigns, shall be and they are 
hereby declared and created a body corporate and politic, 
by the name and style of wile Saukville and Grafton Plank, 
Gravel, and Coal Road Company," with perpetual success- 
ion, and by that name shall have all the privileges, franchises 
and immunities incident to a corporation, to wit: they shall 
be capable in law of purehasing, holding, leasing, and con- 
veying estate, either real, personal, or mixed, and in their 
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corporate name may sue and be sued, may have a common 
seal which they may alter or renew at pleasure, and gen-
erally, may do all and singular the matters and things 
which they are authorized by law to do for the interest anal 
well being of said company. 

SEC. 3. The said commissioners or a majority of them 
after the said four hundred shares of stock shall have been 
subscribed as aforesaid, shall give at least twenty dais' rimnmi..ism-r ,  

to can 'mak% 
notice in the newspapers hereinbefure mentioned of t 
time and place of meeting of the stockholders, for the pur-
pose of electing seven directors, who shall elect one of their 
number president, and annually thereafter the said stock-
holders shall meet on the first Monday in June, for the 
purpose of electing directors as aforesaid, upon at like pre-
vious notice to be given by a majority of the directors for 
the time being, in such newspapers as they may think 
proper : Provided, That previous to the first election, the 
commissioneni hereinbefore named shall elect one of their 
number president; and they shall perform all the duties 
and be invested with all the powers of directors: And 
proeided, that if from any cause an election shall not be 
held at the regular time specified therefor, the same may 
be held at any other time on notice as aforesaid ; that until 
such election, the directors of the preceding year shall con-
tinue to act, and this charter shall not be avoided by rea-
son of the irregularity or want of such election, and in case 
of any vacancy in the board of directors, the same shall 
be tilted by the other directors or by a majority of them. 

SEC. 4. The affairs of said company shall be managed 
by a board of seven directors, who shall be stockholders, mo,, Ts,sa 
and be chosen annually by ballot by the stockholders ofrs4tois;r3 si 

said company, the vote to be given in person or by proxy 
duly authorized, which directors shall appoint one of their 
number president, and shall serve until others are elected 
in their stead ; they shall make and establish such by-laws, 
rules, orders and regulations, not inconsistent with the con-
stitution and laws of the United States and of the state of 
Wisconsin, as may be necessary for the well ordering of 
the affairs of said company; each share of stock shall be 
entitled to one vote, and in all cases of elections for direc-
tors the seven stockholders having the greatest number of 
votes shall be declared duly elected. 

SEC. 5. Five directors shall constitute a quorum for "'- 
transaction of business, who in the absence of 'the presi- 
dent, may appoint a president, pro tem. The said direc-
tors shall appoint a secretary, treasurer, such engineers and 
other officers as they may find necessary, and .fix their corn- 
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pensation, and may demand adequate security for the per-, 
fornumce of their respective trusts, and they shall have 
power to decide the time and manner in which the said 
stockholders shall pay the money due on their respective 
shares, not exceeding twenty-five per cent. in any one. in-
stallment, and to fln-feit to the use of said company the 
share or shares of each and every person or persons failing. 
to pay any installment at a reasonable period, not less than 
thirty days after the time appointed for the payment there-
of. They shall have power to regulate tolls; to make such 

nem& 
covenants, contracts and agreements, with any person or 
persons or .body politic whatever, RS the execution and 
management of the works and the.convenience and inter-
est of the company may require, and in general to super-
intend and direct all the operations, reccipts,disbursements, 
and other proceedings of the company. The commission-
ers, until the directors are chosen, shall issue certificates to 
each stockholder for the number of shares he or she shall 
subscribe for or hold in said corporation, signed by the presi-
dent and countersigned by the secretary, subject to all the 
payments due and to become due thereon, which stock shall 
he transferable in person or by attorney, executors, ad-
ministrators, guardians or trustees, under such regulations 
as may be provided by the by-laws of said company. 

St.o.. 8. The said company shall have power to locate 
?*r to locate 
road. 	 and construct a single or double track plank, gravel or coal 

mad, or partly of either, from the village of Saukville, in 
the county of Washington, on or near the Green Bay road, 
to the village of Grafton, in said county, and thence to in-
tersect at such point with the Milwaukee and Fond du Lac 
plank road, as shall be determined upon by a vote of the 
stockholders having a majority of the stock of said compa-
ny, and who shall be represented in person or by proxy at 
a special meeting called for the purpose of fixing the loca-
tion or termination of said road, and they shall have power to 
erect all such toll houses, bridges, and other works and ap-
pendages as may be necessary for the convenience of said 
company in the use of said road. The directors shall ex-
ercise all powers conf&red on them by law; shall audit and 
pay all accounts ; give and receive all such receipts and 
discharges of debt as shall be deemed best for the interests 
of said company ; fix the cotnpensation and salary of the 
officers they may appoint, and meet at such times and pla-
ces as they may prescribe in the by-laws to be enacted by 
them. They may appoint and remove all officers at pleas-
ure; prescribe the meeting of the stockholders, and declare 
and pay the dividends, or so much of the surplus profits of 
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the company as they shall deem advisable, which may ac-
crue on the shares of the said stock to the stockholders of 
said company, on the first Monday of June and December 
of each year. • 

SEC. 7. It shall and may be lawful for said company.  
their officers, engineers and agents, to enter upon any lands 'suds- 
for the purpose.  of exploring, surveying and locating the 
route of said plank road, doing thereto no unnecessary 
damage, and when said route shall be determined by said 
company, it shall be lawful for them, their agents. officers, 
engineers, contractors and servants, at any time to enter 
upon, take possession of, and use such lands for the pur-
pose of said road, not exceeding four rods in width along 
the line of said route, subject, however, to the payment of 
such compensation as the company may have agreed to pay 
therefor, or as shall be ascertained in the manner herein-
after directed and provided .  for. 

SEC. 8. When the said corporation cannot agree with flow damages 

the owner or owners of any land, gravel, stone or other ma- "lad-
terials required for the construction of said road, for the pur- 
chase thereof or the compensation to be paid therefor, or 
when by reason of the absence or legal incapacity of the 
owner or owners, no such agreement or purchase can be 
made, then and in any such case, it shall be lawful for any 
justice of the peace of the county in which the property 
may lie, to issue his warrant, directed to the sheriff or any 
constable of said county, not directly interested, requiring 
him to summon a jury of nine freeholders of said county, 
not interested in said property, to meet at some convenient 
place at or near the property to be valued, on a day in said 
warrant named, not less than five nor more than ten days 
from the date of said warrant; and if at the time and place 
named, any [p.erson or persons] so summoned donot attend, 
the said sheriff or constable shall immediately summon as 
many as may be necessary, with the persons in attend-
ance as jurors, to furnish a pannel of nine jurors, and from 
them the said company and the owner or owners of the 
property to be valued, their agent or attorney, or either Of 
them, and if they are not present in person or by attorney, 
the sheriff or constable shall for him or her, strike off each 
two of said jurors, and the remaining five shall act as a 
jury of inquest of damages ; and before they act as such, 
th'e said sheriff or constable shall administer to each of 
them an oath or affirmation that he will faithfully and im-
partially,  value the lands or materials required for said road, 
and all damage S which the owner or owners shall sustain 
by reason of the construction of said road, taking into con- 
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sderation the advantage the same will he to the owner or 
owners according to the besl- of his skill and judgment; 
wheretpon the said jurors shall proceed to view the said 
land or material so required, and to hear the evidence of 
the respective parties, which said jurors shall reduce to 
writing, which shall be signed by all, or a majority of said 
jurors, and by the said sheriff or other officer in attend-
ance; and the said officer shall within five days thereafter 
transmit the same to the clerk of the district court of the 
proper county, who shall tile the same. Such inquisition 
shall describe the property taken or to be taken, or the 
boundaries of the laud in question, and the value thereof 
as aforesaid, and when such valuation shall be paid, togeth-
er with the costs of such inquisition, or tendered to the 
owner or owners, or deposited with the said court, shall en-
title the said company to the estate and interest in the same 
thus valued as if it had been conveyed by the owner or 
owners thereof, in fee simple, so long as the land thus val-
ued and taken shall be used for the track of said plank,. 

r, ;c gravel or coal road : Provided, That it shall not be lawful 
tor any such jury of inquest to proceed in the valuation of 
any such property or material in the absence of the owner 
or owners thereof, his. her, or their legal representatives, un 7 , 
less it be made to appear by affidavit that such owner or 
owners have had at least five days' notice of the, time and 
Place of meeting, for the purpose of making such valua-
tbm, or unless it shall in like manner be shown that such 
owner or owners are under age, or non con, po8 nienti8; the 
service of notice upon the trustees or guardians (if there be 
any or their absence from the zonnty shall be required to 
be established by affidavit to the said jurors, before they 
shall proceed to make such valuation : Provided • uetlter, 
That in ease of such disagreement the company ,sball not 
take possession of any land or material until such jury 
shall have first decided that the taking thereof is necessa-
ry, and in case of materials, that the same are not essen-
tially necessary to the owner or owners thereof, for his, her 
or their private and proper use. 

Meek to be deem- Sec. 9. The shares. of stock of the company shall be ' 
ed

rty. 
personal proP- deemed personal proper becomingd every person becoming a 

a 
shareholder by transfer, purchase or otherwise of shares of 
said stock, shall succeed to all the rights and liabilities of 
the prior holder of said share or shares, and the said shares 
shall be liable to be taken in execution for the payment 
of the debts of their owners in such manner as is or may 
be provided by law : Provid,:d, That all debts due said 
company 6hal1 first be paid. Whenever the route of said 
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road follows the line of any public highway, the said com-
pany 8ha11 not take possession of the said highway until 
the supervisors of the town through which it passes shall 
have given their written eonsent, which shall be recorded 
in the town clerk's etfice, or if the said snpervisors shall 
refuse to give their consent, then the damages to the tOVin 
shall be appraised or ascertained as in ease of private prop-
erty, and the amount so appraised for sitebbigh way SAlta-
ken, shall be paid to the said supervisors of the town to 
which it belongs, to be by them applied in improving the 
roads in such tewn. 

.t..;F:c. 10. The directors may I! 100, t 11 rates and exact 
tolI from persons traveling.  on their read. whenever three 
consecutive miles are finished, or when the whole road is 
completed, re 4 exceeding two cems a mile for every vehicle. Rateli Ea. 
sled. sleigh or carriage, drawn 10.e two anima)s, and it 
drawn by more than two animals, one cent a mile for eve-
ry additional animal: for every vehicle, sled. slekhi or car-
riage. drawn by one anima!, one cent a mile, and for eve-
ry horse and rider or led animal, one Cola a mile : fer eve- 

	

score of sheep or swine, three ren ts a mile, and fin. eve- 	, 

rv score of neat cattle, four cents a Mile : Proe;,/,', /, That 
rerS010; going to and from military parade. at which they r`"' 
are required by law to rubel& and persons 	to or friIin 

funerals, shall be ; exempt from toll, and no t, ■11 shall -be 
exacted of any person or pers:ons while actually going to 
or returning from any religions meeting on Sunday.. 

	

Sr:e. 11. 	If any person shall wilhlurllv and knowlio ,  ob- 	roltY for. 	dam" 

	

struct. break, injure or destroy the plank, grave], or coal 	
to ill 

road, so to be construeted bv said company. or any part 
thereof. or airy work, buildings or fixtures. attached to or 
Ira use upon the same, belonging ti said company. such per-
son or persons -  so offending shall each of them for every 
such offence be liable in civil suit for the recovery of dam-
ages 1w said company, by an action of debt, in any court 
havin!-,  competent jurisdiction in the county wherein the 
offence shall have been committed, and shall also he sub-
ject to indictment, and upon cenvictii,n, shall be punished 
by fine and imprisonment, or either, at the discretion of 
the court. 

SEC. 12. The directors of said companymarat any -  an- -ay provIde fbr 
nnal or special meeting of the stockholders, with thelcon-t, 1'..t'A,:sek4 tsP-

sent of a majority of amount of such stockholders, provide • 
• for such increase of the capital stock of said company -as 
may be found necessary to complete, said road in slieh 
sections as may-have 1.1:.:en actually commenced; but remaio. 
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in an unfinished state for want of means for completing 
the same. 

nas charter for- Sac. 13. If said company shall violate any of the priv- fast 
-lieges hereby granted, the legislature of the state of Wis-
consin may resume all and singular the rights and privi-
leges vested in said company by this act. 

Liable 
Sc. 14. Said company shall be liable for all damages 

for darn- 
er'. 	 that may be sustained by any person or persons in conse- 

quence of the omission or neglect to keep said road in good 
repair and condition. 

An Act to Incorporate the Fend du Lee, Beaver Dam, Columbus and Madison Rail Road 

Chap 137 	 company. 

The people qf the State qf Wisconsin repre8 ented in 
Senate and Assembly do enact as follows : 

Snenox 1. That Mason C. Darlim.-r, John A. Eastman, 
Commissioners. E. W. Drury, Samuel L. Rose, John Van lips, Robert V. 

Bogert, Abram Ackerman, Robert W. Earl', James T. 
Lewis, J. C. Axtell, D. E. Bassett, A. G. Cook, John Cat-
lin, John Y. Smith, and Simeon Mills, be, and they are 
hereby al .pointed corn missioners,und er the direction of a ma-
jority of whom, subscriptions may be received to the capi-
tal stock of the Fond hi Lac, Beaver Dam, Columbus and 
Madison Railroad Company, hereby incorporated ; and they 
may cause books to be opened at such times and places as 
they may direct, for the purpose of receivino.

b 
 subscriptions 

to the capital stock of said company, first giving thirty 
days notice of such times and places, by publishing the 
same in one newspaper printed at Madison and one in the 
village of Fond du Lac. 

y Sac. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be one Crested a bod 
••11v4ratc 	million of dollars, in shares of fifty dollars each ; and as 

soon as four hundred shares of stock shall be subscribed, 
and five dollars on each share actually paid in, the subscri-
bers of such stock, with such other persons as shall associ-
ate with them for that purpose, their successors and assigns, 
shall be and they are hereby declared and created a body 
corporate and politic, by the name and style of the "Fond 

J. MOS. SITAI lER, 
Speaker qf the Asscnibly. 

TIMOTHY BURNS, 
It. Governor and President qf the, &nate. 

Approved, March 23, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 	• 

[Puldit‘&-d, April 03, 1852.] 


